
  
 
 
 
_______________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
FOR:  City of Novi Zoning Board of Appeals       ZONING BOARD APPEALS DATE:  June 14, 2016 
 
REGARDING:  26900 BECK RD & 47277 GRADN RIVER AVE (PZ16-0022), Parcel 50-22-16-151-012 &  

50-2216-151-010 
BY:  Larry Butler, Deputy Director Community Development 
_______________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
 
Applicant 
City of Novi- Public Services 
 
Variance Type 
Dimensional Variance 
 
Property Characteristics 
Zoning District:    B-3 (General Business)  
Location:   South Grand River and east of Beck Road 
Parcel #:    50-22-16-151-012 & 50-22-16-151-010 
 
Request 
The applicant is requesting a variance from the City of Novi Zoning Ordinance Section 3.1.12.D to 
allow a 10.0 ft. reduction in the required front setback measured from the existing 100 foot wide 
dedicated right-of-way along the Beck Road and Grand River frontage so the City’s proposed 
Highway Easement does not impact future development of the parcels.  The property is zoned B-3. 
 
 
 
Proposed Changes 
The applicant is requesting approval to reduce the existing 100 foot wide dedicated wright of way by 
10ft so the proposed Highway Easement does not impact future development of the parcels. 
 
 
 
 
 
The Zoning Board of Appeals may take one of the following actions: 
 

1. I move that we grant the variance in Case No. PZ16-0022, sought by 
__________________________________________________________________________, for 
_________________________________________________ because Petitioner has shown practical 
difficulty requiring _____________________________________________________. 
 

(a) Without the variance  Petitioner will be unreasonably prevented or limited with respect 
to use of the property because________________________________ 
_________________________________________________________________. 

 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

STAFF REPORT 
 

I. GENERAL INFORMATION: 

II. STAFF COMMENTS: 

III. RECOMMENDATION: 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
 
45175 Ten Mile Road 
Novi, MI 48375 
(248) 347-0415 Phone 
(248) 735-5600 Facsimile 
www.cityofnovi.org 
 



Zoning Board Of Appeals   June 14, 2016 
City of Novi Public Services    Page 2 of 3 
Case # PZ16-0022   

 

 
(b) The property is unique because_______________________________________ 

_________________________________________________________________. 
 

(c) Petitioner did not create the condition because__________________________ 
_________________________________________________________________. 
 

(d) The relief granted will not unreasonably interfere with adjacent or surrounding 
properties because_________________________________________________ 
_________________________________________________________________. 
 

(e) The relief if consistent with the spirit and intent of the ordinance because 
_________________________________________________________________ 
_________________________________________________________________. 
 

(f) The variance granted is subject to: 
 

1. ________________________________________________________________. 

2. ________________________________________________________________. 

3. ________________________________________________________________. 

4. ________________________________________________________________. 

 
2. I move that we deny the variance in Case No. PZ16-0022, sought by 

_____________________________________________________________________________, 
for_________________________________________________ because Petitioner has not shown 
practical difficulty requiring ______________________________________________________________. 

 
(a) The circumstances and features of the property 

including_____________________________________________ are not unique because they 
exist generally throughout the City. 

 
(b) The circumstances and features of the property relating to the variance request are 

self-created because_____________________________________________ 
_________________________________________________________________. 

 
(c) The failure to grant relief will result in mere inconvenience or inability to attain higher 

economic or financial return based on Petitioners statements that 
__________________________________. 

 
(d) The variance would result in interference with the adjacent and surrounding properties 

by______________________________________. 
 

(e) Granting the variance would be inconsistent with the spirit and intent of the ordinance  
to______________________________________________________ 
_________________________________________________________________.  

 
Should you have any further questions with regards to the matter please feel free to contact me at 
(248) 347-0423. 
 
Larry Butler 
Deputy Director Community Development  
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The Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) will review the application package and determine if 
the proposed Dimensional Variance meets the required standards for approval. In the 
space below, and on additional paper if necessary, explain how the proposed project 
meets each of the following standards. (Increased costs associated with complying with 
the Zoning Ordinance will not be considered a basis for granting a Dimensional 
Variance.) 
 

Standard #1.  Circumstances or Physical Conditions. 
Explain the circumstances or physical conditions that apply to the property that do not 
apply generally to other properties in the same zoning district or in the general vicinity. 
Circumstances or physical conditions may include: 
 

a. Shape of Lot. Exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of a specific property 
in existence on the effective date of the Zoning Ordinance or amendment. 

    □ Not Applicable       □ Applicable   If applicable, describe below: 
 
 
 
 
 

and/or 
 

b. Environmental Conditions. Exceptional topographic or environmental conditions or 
other extraordinary situations on the land, building or structure. 

    □ Not Applicable       □ Applicable   If applicable, describe below: 
 
 
 
 
 

and/or 
 

c. Abutting Property. The use or development of the property immediately adjacent 
to the subject property would prohibit the literal enforcement of the requirements 
of the Zoning Ordinance or would involve significant practical difficulties. 

    □ Not Applicable       □ Applicable   If applicable, describe below: 
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Standard #2. Not Self-Created. 
Describe the immediate practical difficulty causing the need for the Dimensional 
Variance, that the need for the requested variance is not the result of actions of the 
property owner or previous property owners (i.e., is not self-created). 
 
 
 
 

 
Standard #3. Strict Compliance. 
Explain how the Dimensional Variance in strict compliance with regulations governing 
area, setback, frontage, height, bulk, density or other dimensional requirements will 
unreasonably prevent the property owner from using the property for a permitted 
purpose, or will render conformity with those regulations unnecessarily burdensome.  
 
 
 
 
 

 
Standard #4. Minimum Variance Necessary. 
Explain how the Dimensional Variance requested is the minimum variance necessary to 
do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to other property owners in the district. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Standard #5. Adverse Impact on Surrounding Area. 
Explain how the Dimensional Variance will not cause  an adverse impact on surrounding 
property, property values, or the use and enjoyment of property in the neighborhood or 
zoning district.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Wildlife Woods Park

47601

47305

47400

26850

48300

26900

26750

47601

48150

27000

46850

26870

47950

27460

47087

26800

27400

46901

46845

27150

46950

27200

47300

47277

47650

47350

46900

26250
26270

4719047200

46845

46871

47960

46870

47610

26362

46900
26447

26348

26461

47900

26433

26476

26419
26405

47450

26391
26377

BECK 

48020

26468

26363

26484

47500

48050

47440

50-22-17-226-021

50-22-16-176-031

50-22-16-176-017

50-22-16-176-021

50-22-17-226-005 E I96

W I96

Be
ck

 R
d

Grand River Ave

E I96 Ofrp

W I96 OfrpE I96 Onrp

Pr
ov

ide
nc

e P
kw

y

Citygate

W 12 Mile Rd

W I96 Onrp

Wall St Ma
nh

att
an

 C
ir

Br
oa

dw
ay

Empire
 Dr

Central Park Blvd

0 230 460 690115
Feet

1 inch = 561 feet I

Map Author: Jon Gartha
Date: May 26, 2016
Address List for 22-16-151-012 & 22-16-151-010
Version #: 1.0
Amended By: 
Date: 
Department: 

Parcels within 300' of 26900 Beck Rd/47277 Grand River Ave
City of Novi

Map Legend
300' Buffer
Subject Property
Tax Parcel

Municipality
Novi
Novi Twp.

Map information depicted is not intended to replace or substitute for
any official or primary source.  This map was intended to meet

National Map Accuracy Standards and use the most recent,
accurate sources available to the people of the City of Novi.  

Boundary measurements and area calculations are approximate
and should not be construed as survey measurements performed by 
a licensed Michigan Surveyor as defined in Michigan Public Act 132

of 1970 as amended.  Please contact the City GIS Manager to
confirm source and accuracy information related to this map.

MAP INTERPRETATION NOTICE

IT Department
GIS Division

45175 Ten Mile Rd
Novi, MI 48375
cityofnovi.org

City of Novi




















	STAFF REPORT PZ16-0022
	APPLICATION
	ReviewStandardsDimensionalVariance3
	buffer map
	Ward Documents
	WardZBAExhibit1
	WardPDF Exhibit2

	Check Box5: Off
	Check Box6: Yes
	Text7: The City of Novi with be constructing additional left hand turn lanes along Grand River at the intersection of Beck Road.  The new turn lanes require an existing pathway crossing the two subject parcels, as well as existing utility poles, to be moved southward into the parcels. The City is taking a Highway Easement in order to shift the pathway and utility poles to accommodate the new turn lanes.  The Highway Easement width will vary but at its widest point will be approximately 10-feet wide.  The City is also taking a temporary construction easement that will terminate at the end of the project and will have no long-term impact on the use of the parcels. The City is seeking a 10 -foot wide variance to allow the property's setbacks to be measured from the existing dedicated Grand River right-of-way instead of from the back of the Highway Easement. This will reduce or eliminate the Highway Easement's impact on the use or development of the parcels. 
	Check Box8: Off
	Check Box9: Off
	Text10: 
	Check Box11: Off
	Check Box12: Off
	Text13: 
	Text1: The setback variance will not have an impact on the surrounding area because any building would likely be constructed in the same location that it would have been without the pathway being shifted. A building/development will just be closer to the pathway than it otherwise would have been. 
	Text2: The 10-foot variance is the minimum variance that can be provided to allow the Property Owner to eliminate or reduce the impact of the Highway Easement on the parcels. Allowing the setback to be measured from the existing dedicated right-of-way would allow the Property Owner to construct the same size development as permitted had the City's road project not required the relocation of the pathway and utility poles. 
	Text3: If the Property Owner is required to comply with the City's Zoning Ordinance requirements for setbacks, the Property Owner's development options for the parcel would be reduced based on the loss of the 10-feet of setback which would cause any building or surrounding improvements to be reduced in size.  This could cause the parcels to be worth less and result in the City paying increased just compensation for the Highway Easement.
	Text4: The Owner of the Parcels, Joanne Ward, has not created the practical difficulty, rather the City's Grand River Dual Left Project necessitates the shifting of the pathway and utility poles and the creation of the new easement to accommodate them thereby impacting the setback of the parcels. 


